The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase under SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations”. In accordance with SFAS No. 141, the Company
allocated the purchase price based on the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the residual recorded as goodwill. The total intangible
assets acquired

44

Table of Contents

include approximately $25.7 million for goodwill, $3.7 million for customer relationships and $1.0 million for a customer database. The customer relationships
are being amortized over four years and the customer database over five years. The goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

The components of the purchase price and allocation of the acquisition of RC.NL are as follows:

Assets acquired   $ 11,526
Liabilities assumed   (12,060)
Identifiable intangible assets acquired   4,668
Goodwill   25,659

Total   $ 29,793

The following table presents revenue, income before provision for income taxes, net income and diluted earnings per share for the years ended May 31,
2004 and 2003 as if the acquisition of RC.NL had occurred on June 1, 2003 and 2002, respectively:

Resources
Connection
Year Ended

May 31,
2004

RC.NL Pre-
Acquisition Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 328,333  $ 5,233  $ -  $ 333,566
Income before provision for

income taxes   $ 41,132  $ (82)  $ (117)  $ 40,933
Net income   $ 24,334  $ (53)  $ (70)  $ 24,211
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.00   -   -  $ 0.99

Resources
Connection
Year Ended

May 31,
2003

RC.NL Pre-
Acquisition Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 202,022  $ 58,693  $ -  $ 260,715
Income before provision for

income taxes   $ 21,258  $ (417)  $ (1,476)  $ 19,365
Net income   $ 12,542  $ (265)  $ (871)  $ 11,406
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.55   -   -  $ 0.50

The pro forma adjustments reflect estimated amortization on intangible assets acquired, reduction in interest income from the use of cash in the purchase
and the related impact on income taxes.

On July 30, 2003, the Company acquired policyIQ, a web-based solution for internal controls documentation and content management, for $2 million and a
provision for contingent payments based on future sales volume (approximately $374 in fiscal 2004).

On June 1, 2003, the Company acquired the operations of Deloitte Re:sources Pty Ltd. operating in Australia from Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Australia for

[…]

quarter of fiscal 2003 upon SCM meeting certain revenue goals. SCM contributed $6.7 million to revenue from the date of acquisition through May 31, 2003.

The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase under FASB No. 141. In accordance with SFAS No. 141, the Company allocated the purchase price based
on the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the residual recorded as goodwill. During the third quarter of 2003, the Company, with the
assistance of an independent appraiser, completed the identification of and allocation to intangible assets acquired in the transaction. The Company assigned
approximately $1.4 million of the purchase price to amortizable intangibles, consisting of contractually based customer relationships, non-competition agreements
and the acquired database of potential SCM associates. These intangibles are being amortized over one to four years. Approximately $6.6 million was allocated to
goodwill. The goodwill is expected to be deductible for tax purposes. Pro forma disclosures related to this acquisition are not presented due to immateriality.

4.   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at May 31:

2004

2003

Computers and equipment   $ 6,683  $ 3,954
Furniture   2,317   1,906
Leasehold improvements   2,635   1,732

   11,635   7,592
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (4,980)   (3,251)

   $ 6,655  $ 4,341

5.   Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The following table presents detail of our intangible assets, related accumulated amortization and goodwill:

As of May 31, 2004

As of May 31, 2003

Gross

Accumulated
Amortization

Net

Gross

Accumulated
Amortization

Net

Customer relationships (2-4 years)   $ 4,849  $ (1,170)  $ 3,679  $ 1,050  $ (171)  $ 879
Associate and customer database (1-5 years)   1,734   (878)   856   580   (318)   262
Non-compete agreements (1-4 years)   630   (630)   —   630   (568)   62
Developed technology (3 years)   520   (132)   388   —   —   —
Trade name and trademark (indefinite life)   82   —   82   —   —   —

Total intangible assets   $ 7,815  $ (2,810)  $ 5,005  $ 2,260  $ (1,057)  $ 1,203

Goodwill (indefinite life)   $ 80,665  $ (4,617)  $ 76,048  $ 52,493  $ (4,617)  $ 47,876

46

Table of Contents

The Company recorded amortization expense for the years ended May 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 of $1,716, $655 and $125, respectively. Estimated
intangible asset amortization expense (based on existing intangible assets) for the years ending May 31, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 is $1,647, $1,613,
$1,269, $362 and $34, respectively.

Gross

Accumulated
Amortization

Net

Goodwill, as of May 31, 2003   $ 52,493  $ (4,617)  $ 47,876
Acquisitions   28,220   —   28,220
Impact of foreign currency exchange rate changes   (48)   —   (48)

Goodwill, as of May 31, 2004   $ 80,665  $ (4,617)  $ 76,048

6.   Income Taxes

The following table represents the current and deferred income tax provision for federal and state income taxes attributable to operations for the years
ended May 31:

2004

2003

2002

Current

Federal   $ 13,684  $7,084  $7,038
State   2,900   1,077   1,825

   16,584   8,161   8,863

Deferred

Federal   152   269   (157)
State   62   286   155

   214   555   (2)

   $ 16,798  $8,716  $8,861

The components of the provision for deferred income taxes are as follows for the years ended May 31: